

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Special case No. 85/23

Bagnan P.S. case No. 582/23, dated 16.10.2023

Present : Sandip Choudhury (JO Code : WB 00587)

Order No.9, dated 18.12.2023.

The record is put up today by way of petition.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sk. Rajesh Madad files a petition prayer for bail.

Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is in custody since 17.10.2023 and he has been falsely implicated in this case and as such he prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. special P.P in-charge raises objection.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record and in C.D.

Being heard both sides and after perusing the materials on record and CD it appears that this is a case u/s 341/354/506 of IPC and section 10 of POCSO Act. The accused is in custody since 17.10.2023. statutory period of 60 days is over and till date charge sheet has not yet been submitted. Considering the above facts, I am of opinion that further detention of the accused is not necessary and as such I am inclined to enlarge the accused on statutory bail.

Accordingly, it is

Ordered

the accused person namely, Sk. Rajesh Madad may find statutory bail of Rs. 3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each on condition that the accused shall meet the I.O. twice in a week till completion of charge sheet. The bond furnished shall be subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. A.C.J.M. Uluberia

To date (22.12.2022) for appearance, if on bail i.d. to J/C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M. Uluberia for information.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.