

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
Special case No. 85/2023
Bagnan P.S. case No. 582/23 dated 16.10.2023.
Present : Anirban Chowdhury (JO Code : WB 00814)

Order No. 19, dated 02.04.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused and bail hearing.

Accused Sk. Rajesh @ Modda has produced from J/C through video conference.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused/petitioner submits that :-

- 1) His client is in custody since 29.03.2025;
- 2) He was enlarged on bail earlier.

Contending thus he prayed for enlarging his client on bail.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Ld. Special P.P in-charge raises objection against the prayer for bail.

Considering all materials on record, I find that there is nothing in the record which justifies further detention of the accused/petitioner for the purpose of custodial interrogation.

In view of all materials accused person namely, Sk. Rajesh @ Modda may find bail furnishing bail bonds of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. A.C.J.M Uluberia, on condition that he shall attend court on each date fixed in accordance with law.

Return CD.

To date (01.07.2025) for appearance and supply of copy.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M. Uluberia for information.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah.